

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00076

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

    A. Political Committee Reporting.....3

    B. Enforcement..... 5

II. New Models..... 7

    A. New Models Takes Advantage of Citizens United and Adopts Major Purpose of  
Nominating and Electing Candidates for Federal Office..... 8

    B. Procedural History.....10

III. Dark Money and Dead-End Disclosure.....13

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Jurisdiction..... 17

II. Standard of Review..... 17

    A. Dismissals Contrary to Law..... 18

        1. Review of Impermissible Interpretations of Law. ....18

        2. Arbitrary and Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion. ....19

    B. Review Here is De Novo.....19

        1. Interpretations of Judicial Precedent are Reviewed De Novo. ....20

        2. Review of Non-Precedential Views of Two Commissioners is De Novo. .... 23

III. The FEC’s Dismissal is Contrary to Law.....28

    A. The Two Commissioners’ Statutory Analysis is Contrary to Law..... 28

        1. The Two Commissioners’ Interpretation Conflicts with Plain Text,  
Precedent, and Purpose. ....29

        2. The Two Commissioners’ Reliance on Buckley is Misplaced. ....33

    B. The Two Commissioners’ Lifetime-Focused Test for “Major Purpose” is  
Contrary to Law.....36

        1. The Analysis Below Has Already Been Declared Contrary to Law. ....36

        2. Only a Calendar Year Test Comports with the Statute, Precedent, and  
Common Sense. .... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akins v. FEC*,  
66 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....31

*Akins v. FEC*,  
101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc).....21-22, 28, 31-32

*Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps. v. Veneman*,  
284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....28

*Bluewater Network v. EPA*,  
370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....19

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974).....19

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 1-5, 14, 20, 23, 29, 32-33, 35, 43-44

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.*,  
642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....19

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310, 368 (2010).....5, 8, 14, 32, 35

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24, 26

*CREW v. FEC*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)2-3, 5-6, 12, 14, 18-19, 21-22, 28, 37, 39, 40, 42, 44

*CREW v. FEC*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....17

*Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6, 18, 24

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 6, 17-18, 21

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*,  
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....44

*FEC v. Malenick*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....41, 44

*FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....4, 12, 20, 37, 42

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....37

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18, 24, 26-27

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....25

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....6

*Martinez v. Holder*,  
740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....25

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train*,  
519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....7, 9

*Ne. Bev. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

*N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB*,  
313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19-23

*Orloski v. FEC*,  
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 18-19

*Perot v. FEC*,  
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

*Public Citizen v. Burke*,  
843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....23

*Ramirez v. Sessions*,  
887 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....4

*Rodriguez-Avalos v. Holder*,  
788 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2015) .....24

*In re Sealed Case*,  
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 26-27

*Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
158 F.3d 1313 (1998).....24

*Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC*,  
761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8, 32, 42

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8, 15, 35, 42, 43

*UC Health v. NLRB*,  
803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

*United States v. Hsia*,  
30 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 19, 25-27

*United States v. O’Donnell*,  
608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....5

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20-21

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 608(e) .....33

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) .....17

52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....1, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) .....2, 20, 22-23, 29, 31-32, 34, 36, 41, 45

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....3, 6, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)..... 3, 9, 29-30

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(B).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(B)(v) .....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(B)(ix).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(B)(xi).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....2-3, 29-30

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B).....3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(iii).....34

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(iv) .....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(viii).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(ix).....32

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....8, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d) .....4, 39, 41, 43

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....41

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2) .....29

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4) .....34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) .....33

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....5, 18, 23 ,26

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9).....6  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....5  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....6  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) .....6  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....2, 6, 7, 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....6, 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....2, 6, 7, 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(C)(ii) .....32  
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....8, 32  
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b) .....32

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 102.3 .....4  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a).....3  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20 .....32  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b) .....32

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bryan Lowry and Steve Vockrodt, Greitens’ campaign sought to conceal donors’ identities, former staffer testifies, *Kansas City Star*, May 2, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2IbkWIK>.....16  
 Center for Responsive Politics, *Outside Spending*,

Opensecrets.org, <https://bit.ly/2tfwr28> .....13

Center for Responsive Politics, *Outside Spending by Disclosure, Excluding Party Committees, Cycle Totals*, <https://bit.ly/2MDHV8H>.....14

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 5492 (Oct. 32, 2006), <https://bit.ly/2MC3E0F> .....42

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 5511 (Dec. 3, 2006), <https://bit.ly/2yrmxQI>.....45

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 5754 (Dec. 12, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2M76vxh>.....45

The Conference Board, *The Landscape of Campaign Contributions: Campaign Finance after Citizens United* (July 2017), <https://bit.ly/2tkkKqQ> .....15

Daniel Tokaji, *Beyond Repair: FEC Reform and Deadlock Deference* (Mar. 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2MCDZ88> .....25

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1996-13 (Townhouse Associates) (June 10, 1996), <https://bit.ly/2M25JSO>.....30

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1996-18 (Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters) (June 14, 1996) ..... 30-31

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten) (July 22, 2010), <https://bit.ly/2tpqhwD> .....8

FEC, Certification, Draft Advisory Opinion 1996-18 (Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters) (June 13, 1996), <https://bit.ly/2JF3yH3> .....30

FEC, May Report of GIFAN (May 20, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2t7KTKt> .....15

FEC, *Political Committee Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5605 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....4

FEC, *Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process*, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....6

FEC Office of the General Counsel’s Brief, MUR 2804 (AIPAC) (Jan. 30, 1992), [https://classic.fec.gov/disclosure\\_data/mur/2804\\_B.pdf](https://classic.fec.gov/disclosure_data/mur/2804_B.pdf) .....45

FEC Office of the General Counsel’s Br., MUR 5365 (Club for Growth, Inc.) (Apr. 25, 2005), <https://bit.ly/2ymjNnP> .....44

FEC Office of the General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5751 (The Leadership Forum) (July 13, 2006), <https://bit.ly/2t9pVuF> .....45

Matt Corley, *Non-Profit Funding Super PACs Benefitting Greitens Have Links Behind the Scenes*, CREW (Nov. 1, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2LY57x9> .....16

Matt Corley, *Rove Group Makes Largest Ever Dark Money Contribution to a Super PAC*, CREW (Oct. 31, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2t7OTdP> .....16

Michelle Ye Hee Lee, FEC commissioner’s departure leaves panel with bare-minimum quorum, N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2ti5XwU> .....27

New Models, *March National Survey* (Mar. 4, 2006), <https://bit.ly/2LM7io0> .....7

October Quarterly Report of CWA PAC (Jan. 31, 2011), <https://bit.ly/2JZqAsd> .....9

Paul S. Hernson, *The Impact of Organizational Characteristics on Super PAC Financing and Independent Expenditures* (Apr. 21, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2JXnVvQ>.....15

Post General 2010 Report of CWA PAC (Jan. 31, 2011), <https://bit.ly/2lok54m>.....9

Special Investigative Committee on Oversight Hearing, Interview of Michael Hafner (May 29, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Jq9jbu> .....16

Statement of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen Re: the Comm’n’s Vote to Authorize Defense of Suit in *Public Citizen et al. v. FEC*, Case No. 14-cv-00148 (RJL) (Apr. 10, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2yIO1am> .....25

Statement of Reasons of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6538 (July 30, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2K1WWCA> .....13, 37

Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Donald F. McGahn and Comm’r Caroline C. Hunter, MUR 6462 (Sept. 18, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2yjUzqf>.....12

Theodoric Meyer, Secret Donors Behind Some Super PACs Funneling Millions into Midterms, *ProPublica*, Oct. 31, 2014, <https://bit.ly/2leHOnk> .....16
